INDEX TO RATE SCHEDULES FOR

RETAIL ELECTRIC SERVICE

Schedule
Number

Standard Application Rates

Rate
Symbol

1
3.1
3.2
3.3
4.1
4.2
4.3
51
5.2
6.1
6.2
45
47

"R-61I"
"GS-LVS-18I”
"GS-LVT-15I”
"GS-HV-17I"
"GSEH-LVS-181”
"GSEH-LVT-15I”
"GSEH-HV-161"
"LGS-LV-131”
"LGS-HV-13I"
"LGS-EH-LV-13I”

"LGS-EH-HV-13I”

"LGS-TOU-18I”
"LPO-TOU-17I”

Special Application Rates

10
35
23*
8 *
9
11+
12 *
13
21
59
31
38
52
57
62
63
64
65
66

"T-391"
"T-LP-30I”
“FC-3”
"GP-471"
"OSL-281"
"SL-351”
"OL-30I”
"HIL-251"
"CSPP-5"
"RENM-2"
"SPSS-121”
"LPSS-121
"FLC-1"
"FFC-2"
"CPE-1"
"LED-3I”
"PLUM-3I”
“‘RENM-I”
“SFS”

Rate Riders

14
25
37
54
60
61

"CR-421"
"SA-2"
"SSI-71”
"SBR"
"LBD"
"NSM"

Class of Electric Service

Residential Electric Service

General Service Electric Service - Low Voltage Single-Phase
General Service Electric Service - Low Voltage Three-Phase
General Service Electric Service - High Voltage

General Service Electric Heating Service - Low Voltage Single-Phase
General Service Electric Heating Service - Low Voltage Three-Phase

General Service Electric Heating Service - High Voltage

Large General Service Electric Service - Low Voltage

Large General Service Electric Service - High Voltage

Large General Service Electric Heating Service - Low Voltage
Large General Service Electric Heating Service - High Voltage
Large General Service Time Of Use Electric Service

Large Power Time Of Use Electric Service

Temporary Electric Service

Temporary Rider For Large Power Requirements
Facilities Charge

Electric Pumping Service (Governmental Authority)
Outdoor Sports Lighting Electric Service

Street Lighting Electric Service (Governmental Authority)
Outdoor Lighting Electric Service

Highway Interchange Lighting

Cogeneration And Small Power Production Purchases
Renewable Energy Net Metering

Small Power Standby And Supplemental Service
Large Power Standby And Supplemental Service
Formulary Lighting Charge

Formulary Facilities Charge

Contract For Purchased Energy

LED Lighting Electric Service

Power-Limited Unmetered Electric Service

Renewable Energy Net Metering Incentive Programs (Suspended)

Solar For Schools (Suspended)

Church Electric Service Rider

School Account Electric Service Rider
Residential Customer Charge Waiver Rider
Small Business Redevelopment Rider
Large Business Development Rider
Non-Standard Meter

* Not available for new customers

Effective Date: March 19, 2025

Mississippi
Power

Effective Date

March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025

March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 24, 1997
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025

November 15, 2023

March 16, 2023
March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
January 7, 2014
October 2, 2020

November 15, 2023

March 19, 2025
March 19, 2025
March 16, 2023

August 31, 2023

March 19, 2025

February 20, 2003

March 19, 2025
January 1, 2025
January 1, 2025

October 26, 2018
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Adjustments Clauses and Plans

16 "FCR-2" Fuel Cost Recovery Clause

24 "ATA-2" Ad Valorem Tax Adjustment Clause

39 "ECO-3" Environmental Compliance Overview Plan

48 "RTR-2" Regulatory Tax Recovery Clause

28.1 "PEP-6" Performance Evaluation Plan

36 "RNA-1" Revenue Neutral Adjustment Clause (Suspended)
49 "ECM-2A" Energy Cost Management Clause

53 "SRR-1" System Restoration Rider

* Not available for new customers

Mississippi
Power

Effective Date

January 7, 2014
January 1, 2021
February 12, 2023
August 15, 2008
January 1, 2022
December 4, 2007
January 10, 2019
January 1, 2022
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