INDEX TO RATE SCHEDULES FOR RETAIL ELECTRIC SERVICE



Schedule Number	Rate Symbol	Class of Electric Service	Effective Date			
Standard Application Rates						
1	"R-61I"	Residential Electric Service	March 19, 2025			
3.1	"GS-LVS-18I"	General Service Electric Service - Low Voltage Single-Phase	March 19, 2025			
3.2	"GS-LVT-15I"	General Service Electric Service - Low Voltage Three-Phase	March 19, 2025			
3.3	"GS-HV-17I"	General Service Electric Service - High Voltage	March 19, 2025			
4.1	"GSEH-LVS-18I"	General Service Electric Heating Service - Low Voltage Single-Pha	se March 19, 2025			
4.2	"GSEH-LVT-15I"	General Service Electric Heating Service - Low Voltage Three-Phase				
4.3	"GSEH-HV-16I"	General Service Electric Heating Service - High Voltage	March 19, 2025			
5.1	"LGS-LV-13I"	Large General Service Electric Service - Low Voltage	March 19, 2025			
5.2	"LGS-HV-13I"	Large General Service Electric Service - High Voltage	March 19, 2025			
6.1	"LGS-EH-LV-13I"	Large General Service Electric Heating Service - Low Voltage	March 19, 2025			
6.2	"LGS-EH-HV-13I"	Large General Service Electric Heating Service - High Voltage	March 19, 2025			
45	"LGS-TOU-18I"	Large General Service Time Of Use Electric Service	March 19, 2025			
47	"LPO-TOU-17I"	Large Power Time Of Use Electric Service	March 19, 2025			
Special A	pplication Rates					
10	"T-39I"	Temporary Electric Service	March 19, 2025			
35	"T-LP-30I"	Temporary Rider For Large Power Requirements	March 19, 2025			
23 *	"FC-3"	Facilities Charge	March 24, 1997			
8 *	"GP-47I"	Electric Pumping Service (Governmental Authority)	March 19, 2025			
9	"OSL-28I"	Outdoor Sports Lighting Electric Service	March 19, 2025			
11 *	"SL-35I"	Street Lighting Electric Service (Governmental Authority)	March 19, 2025			
12 *	"OL-30I"	Outdoor Lighting Electric Service	March 19, 2025			
13	"HIL-25I"	Highway Interchange Lighting	March 19, 2025			
21	"CSPP-5"	Cogeneration And Small Power Production Purchases	November 15, 2023			
59	"RENM-2"	Renewable Energy Net Metering	March 16, 2023			
31	"SPSS-12I"	Small Power Standby And Supplemental Service	March 19, 2025			
38	"LPSS-12I"	Large Power Standby And Supplemental Service	March 19, 2025			
52	"FLC-1"	Formulary Lighting Charge	January 7, 2014			
57	"FFC-2"	Formulary Facilities Charge	October 2, 2020			
62	"CPE-1"	Contract For Purchased Energy	November 15, 2023			
63	"LED-3I"	LED Lighting Electric Service	March 19, 2025			
64	"PLUM-3I"	Power-Limited Unmetered Electric Service	March 19, 2025			
65	"RENM-I"	Renewable Energy Net Metering Incentive Programs (Suspended)	March 16, 2023			
66	"SFS"	Solar For Schools (Suspended)	August 31, 2023			
Rate Ride	ers.					
14	"CR-42I"	Church Electric Service Rider	March 19, 2025			
25	"SA-2"	School Account Electric Service Rider	February 20, 2003			
37	"SSI-7I"	Residential Customer Charge Waiver Rider	March 19, 2025			
54	"SBR"	Small Business Redevelopment Rider	January 1, 2025			
60	"LBD"	Large Business Development Rider	January 1, 2025			
61	"NSM"	Non-Standard Meter	October 26, 2018			

Effective Date: March 19, 2025

PAGE 1 OF 2

MISSISSIPPI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

^{*} Not available for new customers

INDEX TO RATE SCHEDULES FOR RETAIL ELECTRIC SERVICE



Schedul Number		Class of Electric Service	Effective Date
Adjustm	nents Clauses ar	nd Plans	
16	"FCR-2"	Fuel Cost Recovery Clause	January 7, 2014
24	"ATA-2"	Ad Valorem Tax Adjustment Clause	January 1, 2021
39	"ECO-3"	Environmental Compliance Overview Plan	February 12, 2023
48	"RTR-2"	Regulatory Tax Recovery Clause	August 15, 2008
28.1	"PEP-6"	Performance Evaluation Plan	January 1, 2022
36	"RNA-1"	Revenue Neutral Adjustment Clause (Suspended)	December 4, 2007
49	"ECM-2A"	Energy Cost Management Clause	January 10, 2019
53	"SRR-1"	System Restoration Rider	January 1, 2022

Effective Date: March 19, 2025

^{*} Not available for new customers